B

G R geag

eedle Safety Stitching

e W

:::'""/
LV e

Industrial Sewing







HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS BOOK

1. As a basic principle, this parts book is divided into various sections according to the functions of respective parts.
2. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers{Ref.No.) shown by the Index.
3. Explanation of codes
1} @ % mark s means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
@ 001 refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2} Codes on the “E.C. {Engineering change)}’’ column
@® A.10/74 Added from October, 1974
@ D75 Obsoleted from January, 1975
@ When D.{obsoleted) and A.(added) are indicated together
D.12/74
A 2/74)

(@ When previous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
In this case, even obsoleted parts{D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders,

{Example)
ﬁ?‘ Note Part No. Description E.C. 'E“Zg:
SEED & % EEFER h # #HE
=== -1
1 B1401-100-000 Needle bar ! D.12/74 ! NV R — —
11 % B1401-100-000-A Needle bar LA12/74, SN R —

@ in case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:

in this case the new part number is replaced on the "' S & {Japanese” column of the previous parts, 50 please order by the rew
part number!

{Example)
e Note Part No. Description E.C. g;’;‘:
- & & EEER &h e 8

1 % B1105-200-000 Frame cover {D.12/74 B1106-300-000 -
' "
& B1105-300-000 Frame cover E_é1_2_/_7_§_} Tl —LHN— i

4 C.3/75 .............. This indicates error was discovered in March, 1975 and so it was corrected 10 a new part number.
Please note that in this case, the corrected part number is shown in the part number column and the wrong part
number is shown in the ' f&#&(Japanese” column, so please order by the correct part number,

{Example)
ieof: Note Part No. Description E.C. égg
R I TEER & Z HE
1w B1105-500-000 Frame cover C.3/75 _BIT05-666-600__ i
T
Correct No. Wrong No.
(8 M.5/75.............. The amount required is changed from March, 1975
The new amount required is shown in the "“Amt. Req.” column.
3} Codes on the “Amt. Reg.” column
’i/ 2 e Indicates amount required is 2.
(2.0 e, Indicates length in meters. {unit is meter)
{ I'ndicates parts obsoleted from the parts book.
Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.
Assembly part is shown as “asm.” and 2 £ in Japanese, in the “Description’ column.
{Example}
el Note Part No. Description E.C. Amt.
No.o . N q.
EE wE HEFH & & e
10 B1105-900-0A0 Frame cover|asm. 71/—A7’7/<—f 73 i
1 B1105-800-000 Frame cover TL— LS 1]
12 S$S-8110310-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=2.8 ot 11/64-40 L=2.8 {2

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART
NUMBER (e.g. B1108-012-A00) and also the PARTS BOOK NUMBER (e.g. 0010-01, given at the top right of the
cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

AT A BB ST S R N B R ST R,

e e R e a1




RN= Ty GDRF

P, —ps— w7 it BRIE LT, 8BS Ent&EEBE» 5> THENE T,
2. MR antBPZoLFME., MZE 50T % No(Ref. No.) 23 IST 21 >F v 2R LH-T. THKBEH,»,DH,D 3T,
3. EL]

--------------- BIElD = 7y Stk L CSEEES W2 sTHRL £ 7,

@ OBl NPT EERR NMAAAZEAL TTF &,
2) “EEHEAY #Moks
@ AL 10/Tdeemenee 18745 108 &£ niBIna hts,
@ D. 1/75 -wreeeees 19753 1 B £ DEIBR & Lz,
@ 0. (HBER). A.(8HE) H»EEEL TH HFES,
D. 12/74\
AL 12/74)

& WRoOERMESLTOCEFEDOES
ToBEREE (D) AaNCRBRBFTLHEETNTEEFTAL, EFEFC LN, CFNHLOIMBAIEIRL THIELF & o,

(1)
Ref. ) P Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
e & & EE=ER & # 5
1 7 B1401-100-000 Needle bar : D.12/74 | o) R — —
-1 o« B81401-100-00C-A Needle bar \ A.12/74Jt 4N YR — 1
& MWROBBMESHEFBENES
IOBEE. IBAMKOMITBBRMIIETAIIADEFLOCKBATALTSHN I TOT, FHLCEBETEEX T &,
{151)
iieof' Note Part No. Description E.C. é?c;

SEE & * EEE A & # # 5
1 B B1105-200-000 Frame cover : D.12/74 —'I B1105-300-000 —
0 f
B B1105-300-000 Frame cover LA12/74 !

@ C. 3/75 —ooeeer IS7TSFE 3 BICRFD I A MEBAL A, ELCRFIZETEES N1,
IOBERREBEMCOIELCSRES., MXLBWCRRBOCDSEEHSERALTHN T DT,
FELOCRETHEEIXT S O,

T — PN 1

{30
Ref. . . Art
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
SEED & & TEEH &R # Eog 4
1= B1105-500-000 Frame cover C.3/75 _BT105600:000 1
T
IE L\ 2 RE > T o5
B M. 5/75 --c-e-en- iI875FE 5 AL NHBHIEZE L H11,
IOBESHEMCEFLOBBELARRILTHN T,
3) BT Wmoiks
[} 2 e . 2EEERDLL T
@ 2.0 eeeee E&, 2X—barELLET, (BEEX—ILTT)
<) e ZDR—Y T I SEIEE N IES T,

@ ClYeeeees FASSE AR L TS FERAEETHLE T,
MR I HBMEEXT Sasm,"FXT 23z &FRLTHN FT,

£1]

jﬁ; Note Part No. Description E.C. /%r:;qt
JEEC &h & EEEA & £ EAE

10 B1105-900-0A0 Frame cover|asm. | T — LN | 22 1

11 B81105-900-000 Frame cover T — A HoN— (1)

12 55-8110310-5P Screw 11/64-40 L=2.8 b X 11/64-40 L=2.8 {2)

| BAYSEXCEOMEHER

T oAy Ty CRBEIA TV AHARREEHEIFXNEG, BRENES(FIA (X, B1109-012-A00) THEEX T &
Pu, BhETHED -V Ty s 0ERES(REAEL. FIAE. No. 0010-01)X . BHES £ HEEKET A G
%

£

PELTT
MRS BRO—WHIER LA SBEHFHNETOTITEHET I,

L 0550 0 3o 2 ST B S A A G o D B D At 8 DA DA & T S 6 A B B £ S 018 8 Bt A S M B B Bt 0 D S 8 0 B B A D1 0.8 B B 8 B AT & S B0 ey D S 6 £ e 8 5 R A P

2 1 e

O



10.
11.
12.

13.

14.

CONTENTS
H R

FRAME COMPONENTS (1)

BB IR (1) . ottt e e e
FRAME COMPONENTS (2)

N 3 o Gy ) AU
THREAD TENSION CONTROLLER COMPONENTS

B T R R, L. e
CRANK SHAFT & LOOPER SHAFT COMPONENTS

N A ] < A
NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

BB R e
PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS

4 B ol 2T
CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS

BRI =/ B R e
LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS

BT £
UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS

B B - 3
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

B R e
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

B R L
BELT COVER COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

A~ b A —RR(SAECERS)
SUBCLASS COMPONENTS
{1} MO-357-8
{2) MO-357-10
{3) MO-358-8
{4) MO-358-T0 .. ittt e e e e e s
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

T I R R I I R R R I B N R

I R R I I R e
LR I I I I I N P R

...................................................

MACHINE MODEL NEEDLE GAUGE REMARKS
B B &t m
MO-3567(A) MO-358(A) 2.0mm
MO-357(B) MO-358(8) 3.2 mm Standard
MO-357(C) 4.8 mm

5

7

11

17

18



1. FRAME COMPONENTS (1) SRERAM IR (1)




Ref.
No.

W~ O W=

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
a4

Note
JERC

Part No.
OB
B81121-352-000
SS-1110840-SP
S$S-9111820-SP
B1527-352-000
B1140-352-000
R0-2201801-00
B1117-357-000
B81118-357-000
WP-0371016-SD
SS-7091110-SP
B1120-352-000
NS-6120310-SP
S$S-6151920-TP
NS-6150310-SP
B1143-352-000
S$S-7151120-SP
B1119-352-000
SS-8110510-SP
B1130-352-000
B1131-352-000
SS-7110910-SP
B2519-352-000
B26523-352-000
$S-4690610-SP
B1134-352-000
55-2090620-SP
B1102-357-000
B1158-581-000
B3106-352-000
S$S-2090510-SP
B1132-352-000
R0O-1721801-00
B1135-352-000
B1107-352-000
B1138-352-000
SS-7110840-SP
B1108-352-000
B1110-357-000
S$S-5090610-SP
NS-6090310-SP
B1115-352-000
B1113-352-000
B1111-352-000
S$S-4090610-SP

Description

Feed Mechanism COVEr ..t ccerccenen e F T DN e s

Screw 11/64-40 L=8.0 ... LS HP11/64-40 L=8 ...
BOlt 11/64-40 L=18.0  ..ooviieeeeeieerceereeeernereessssesneae s sesasnennens 6h KL E 11/64-28 L=18 ..cvreen.
STOPPEr SCrEW NUT  .ooiiiiiciiticeccvrecsinesessssssrinesssinesssnneessasessssnnass FHLT AP wRN—=FT F Y b o,
PIUQ SCrEW et reeee sttt st sesseseneresseesmaresssesrseon T FF I e
RUDBDBEI FING oottt st O 1) 2 2 s a s e
Cloth plate ... RS F TN B A et e
Cloth plate frame ... X IFTNEA BN v,
Washer 3.7 X 8.0 X 1.0 .ot ETHHE B7XBOXT e
Screw 9/64-40 L=10.5 .ooiiivviereeecee vt eseeseeeesnennas Tk T3P 9/64-40 L=105 ...
Ball SCFBW  cocieeecireieee et cee e e s e s e st ee e nene s AR U= E Y e s
INUT B/16-28 .ot e er e sae e e eneene 6H T F v b 3/16-28 e
Screw 15/64-28 L=19.0  .iireirerrerreieeeeeieteece e sesee e eeeenens ETFY 15/64-28 L=19 .rieiirnn
NUT T5/684-28 oottt eesea s e sre e sraon oo 687 F v b 15/64-28 ..cieierereeenreeins
Hinge holder RXRIF D) EA AN—bTUTEA ..
Screw 15/64-28 L=11.0  oorreeeemrrererrneer e e s sesnesesesee e <Nk ZHY 15/64-28 L=11 ...
HINGE STU oottt rae e st eae s st st sase s senmsnanananas RIAIYEA HhN— ETTT
Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 .oeoiieececeecrrercnececter st enere e sseesaeneaeneces A3 11/64-40 L=B ...,
Frame rear COVEI  .iiiririronrereireereecersereesessssnarssseseesnsesneessasesasenene T T A LTI et
Frame rear cover gaskel  ..vreoviernieecei e ecreesese e s eeene DT AN — Ny F e,
Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 ....cooieirereerrcnerreeresneietete e sres s seee e nens 2k T3P 11/64-40 L=85 ...
Upper looper thread guide ....c.cocceevceineiriiiinnirereeecree e TN —X FTrEY A MTrFA o
Upper looper thread guide clamp plate  .....ccoeciveerevnenvceeeceeene FrbEry APMPTrFA FPAAE i,
Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0  .oooorereceetere et see s FRFY 9/64-40 L=6 .coovrevrererriereenrnns
Frame feed cover, front LA T) I AN—

Screw 9/64-40 L=5.5 L RAYS AP §/64-40 L=5b5b ...

Driving crank cover ..... e 3—F— 3vonvwf 74

Plug (A) e e TF F Y YT s

Thread eyelet ... . Fa—Hhr AMNTrFA.

Screw 9/64-40 L=5.0  .ooeeeeieeeeererce et eaate e ssasreeraessaneesees -5 Y 9/64-40 L=5

PIUG SCrEW ittt et a e s sa e sbe san e e snassassaens Fo) Fa—EYTF FP o
Rubber ring .ooccoveieciicirieee O 1) 2 D et e n e e e s
O QaUge .o erareens FANT =

HINGE SCrEW oottt vneaene R 2P0 D e
BRIT QUAI et et et sbe st b s e ae et enne N T UHELA B e
Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 ..ottt banns 2N TP 11/64-40 L=78 .........
LLOOPET COVEN ettt sttt ets e se e s eae s steeneanen JU—3 N ettt s ren
Chip cover . RS T ZH N it sivee st
Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0  ..ccooniinreneneee e eres e FZRAY 9/64-40 L=6 i
NUT 9/64-40 ..ooeiiiireeeeetereteste st et steeiste e s et sss s snsetenen 6Hh T F v b 9/64-40 .o
[IeYoT oT=T g oto V=T Y o] oV [ Y J— X A= INF e
Looper cover hiNge Pin ....ccccoceieienivircenireeirce e e sve e eeerseeeaes =3 AN— BT e
Looper cover hinge bracket  .....occovieiiciiece vt =X FIN— IH AL e
Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0 ..ot eee e FARFY 9/64-40 L=6 .ccvvvrrrervirrirenrins

RS b b oma RS R = md R) st B et et omd RS e {) et R 0 e a3 ) e e i e N et oD e e B o b BB 2 ]



2. FRAME COMPONENTS (2) SHED A1 3£ A5(% (2)

—FETREE

35 ﬁ
36 33 32[

é%lllk\



Ref.
No.

RO WN =

Note

ERS

Part No.

R &
B1123-352-0A0
B1142-352-000
WP-0371026-SD
B81127-352-000
NS-6090310-SP
B1423-352-000
$S-7090910-SP
B1420-357-000
S$S-7090710-SP
S§S-2090550-TP
B1128-352-000
B1129-352-000
S$S-5110740-TP
B3101-352-000
B3102-352-000
S$S-7110910-SP
B3103-352-000
B3104-352-000
B3115-352-000
B3116-352-000
B1132-352-000
R0O-1721801-00
B1116-352-000
S$S-4090610-SP
B3535-352-000
B3510-352-0A0
B35(09-352-000
S$S-4090610-SP
B1103-352-000
B1102-352-0A0
B1102-352-000
B3518-352-000
R0O-0291301-00
B1148-352-000
B1147-352-000
S$S-7621040-SP
S$S-6151440-SP
B1104-352-0A0
B1105-352-000
SK-1351600-SC

Description

Face plate cover asm.

Stopper screw

Stopper spring

Nut 9/64-40 ............
Needle thread eyelet
Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5

Thread guide

Side cover

Gasket

Tube bushing
Plug screw
Rubber ring
Stopper plate

Filter screen asm.

Filter screen frame
Screw9/64-40 1.=6.0
Frame bottom gasket
Frame bottom plate asm.
Frame bottom plate

Oil drain screw
Rubber ring

Rubber cushion

Washer 3.7 x 7.0 x 1.0

Screw 9/64-40 L=6.8
Screw 9/64-40 L=3.2

E.C.
XEFRA

Frame side cover gasket
Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5

Thread tension post mounting base
Gasket i
Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5
Oiling hole large screw

Thread guide TUDE e

Screw 9/64-40 .=6.0
Filter paper ....cccevvenneen

Frame bottom plate gasket
Frame bottom plate cover
Screw 3/16-32 L=9.5
Screw 15/64-28 1.=14.0
Frame supporting base asm.

[=]
RR

o A A B RH N — .
W A ABHN— R by N—NI b AR
L ET¥HE 3T7X70xT ..
e A A BRFAIN—
L BHhoFy b 9/64-40
WAy T A
LR ZHY 9/64-40 L=85
W N R=F e
L XNk TFY 9/64-40 L=68
LAY S xY 9/64-40 L=32

Vo AT N—
VoA~

fbFa—suA

Fa—asFAY

Ny F
.. PSR 11/64-40 L=65
A rFa—s g

£

73

S SETI AN

s

L wLeS AP 11/64-40 L=85H

24

Fa—aF NwFr

B N—s A b
B —s A b

*o) Fa—wvyTF F¥
QU 27 s

W —sN hsS—

FRHY 9/64-40 L=6

A H2 e
aAh7 3 R
aAAT7I AYVx

AR NI =
JL—L vaAAA
<MLk THP 3/16-32 L=95 .
EZ3Y 15/64-28 L=14 ..
JL—h UHEEAL 3

e e VN

e TARAY 9/64-40 L=6 ..
. 7b—4A vaq4H
e Y=
ZLb—4AL vaqZzx

AR B
2

Amt,

L

sl
_».4@_“.__;_;“3..)_“;@5).-\,_.;.4@_.\_n(_nu....\.[s.xma_n_n_n_u_a_n %;;g

me2SmaaE
Lz

N



3. THREAD TENSION CONTROLLER COMPONENTS *AFERE

| \

(9 20 21 22

16
l
|5———| @@% é -
23 | @ @w

/llll\ (\\




Ref.
No.

Lo N =

43
44
45
46
47
43
49
50

Note
JERC

601

02

Note

Part No.
& &
B3105-357-000
$5-4090610-SP
B3110-357-000
§5-3090710-TP
S$S-4090610-SP
B3108-352-0A0
NS-6150310-SP
BE3108-352-000
B3126-012-000
B3120-352-000
B3129-012-A00
B3120-125-000
B3110-352-000
B3107-352-000
WP-0651056-SD
BE3108-358-CA0
N§-6150310-SP
B3108-352-000
B3126-012-000
B3120-352-000
B3121-352-000
B3120-125-000
B3110-352-000
B3112-352-0A0
B3112-352-000
B3113-352-000
B2418-019-000
$5-4110910-TP
B3112-357-0A0
B3112-352-000
B3113-357-000
B32418-019-000
B3119-352-0A0
33117-352-000
B3118-352-000
B83127-352-000
83126-352-000
B3119-352-000
83128-352-000
B3107-352-000
33122-357-000
NS-6150310-SP
55-7110820-SP
5S-7110840-SP
B83123-352-0A0
B3123-352-000
B31256-012-000
B3120-352-000
83121-352-000
B3120-125-000
83110-352-000
83111-352-000
(3E3C) 001

Description E.C.

ZEER an ES
Thread eyelet ...ttt A b TN E A s
Screw 9/64-A0L=6.0 oo F %P 9/64-40 L=6 ...
Thread guide (A) ... ss e AR T T A Ao
Screw 9/64-40 L=7.0 ... ... D.3/76  S$5-4090610-SP ...coorvoruirreieresreceseeeieeeecienenes
Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0 ..o A3/76  F<FL 9/64-40 L=6 .ccccvmmrrrrcrrrnnn
Needle thread tension POST aSIT. ... iiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeesrnsns N A FFa—2 FF s
NUE 15/B8-28 e e tnne b bensenes 6527 F v F15/B4-28 i
Needle thread tENSIBN POST e eeree e N AR F e =R s
TeNSION diSC ..o be e ARFa—2 BT s
Thread tension spring felt ..., AbFa—> »~F3ZHF Tz b
Tension spring (A) et eeaes AbFa— NEA e
Tension disC STOPPEr e rene e sesennnes A bFa—> S5 ALATFFSL
Thread tension POSt NUT e APFa— T U e
Needle thread guide ... T oF A A Dt
Washer 6.5 x 11.0 x 1.0 e ESHH+ 65x11.0x1
Needle thread tension asm. ... AYA FFa—> 3
NUE T5/B8-48 e e et neeeeaenas 8H 24+ v b 15/64-28
Needle thread tension POST ... ........ccccoviiririrneenceeenrveecreeereeceae NUYA R Fa—toR—
TeNSION GISC L.ttt ee et era s seree A bFa—-> H3F
Thread tension spring felt .. ......ieeeeeeeeeeeenesiesenens A4 +Fa—2 NFH Tab
TENSION SPIiNG oottt e ereeeaeesreeeeeeasssesersaenanensnens TIN—=s A MFa— NF .
Tension disc stopper AN Far—2 ¥5 AAFLFRX
Thread tension post nut ... W A REFa =2 F U b e
Lower looper thread guide tube asm. LY EN—=RAy F=Hr o3
Lower looper thread guide tube ... SAENL—s A F—H > e
MouNting bracket .. ...t SEN— A F—Br PUVEEA.L
Looper thread tube Cap ............cocoeiiiiniine e K= F 9T e
Screw 11/64-40 L=9.0 oo e ea e FARFEY 11/64-40 L=9 .irnnininnn
Chain looper thread guide tube asm. _...........ccooeeivirencnecnennes AP F =2 Z 3
Lower looper thread guide tube  ............coooriivnriiciiees A= A b F—HY e
Mounting bracket e U a—hy =X AP F =AY
Looper thread tube cap  ......ccooiiiiiececer e F—2 F w97 enceceenernnesnscns
Lower looper thread teNSioN asm. __........ccccccmerereorrerercrencas SHAN— AR Fa =Y T E s
Thread tension POST NUT ... eer e ABRF 2= F U b et eneeenene
Thread tension SPring  .........ooiieeeeeeeeeeeseeree s enans A F a3 =278 e
SPring felt e sttt ne) RAL SNFH T TP i
Tension diSC ..ottt AR F 3= BT e
Thread tenSioN POST ..........ccooeeiiieiceaeeee et er e s enenenes AR F 3 =L e
ROTation STOPPET ..ottt sten v en et enenans P s—>%3 7Y FA L
Needie thread guide ...............ccccooooveiviiiereieeeee e T oF A AR e
L type thread guide bracket . ... LA A bFa—3 HHFID
NUE 15/84-28 ...t eeer e es e esess st s s 67 2 F v b 19/84-28 ..o
Screw 11/64-40 L=7.5 ..o D.8/76  SS-7110840-SP
Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 | ....ccoiireoeceeeresrerenes AB/76 =ieFxT 11/64-40 L=78 .
Upper fooper thread tension asm. ... TN —s AP Fa—2 T F s
Tension POst NO. 1 e eeene e n e AP Fa—2F s
Tensiondisc ........ccoeueee. AR F a3t BT e
Thread tension spring felt A FFa—2 NFZHF Tzb o
Tension spring ................ LTTN—= A R Fa— Nk

AN Fa—3 YI
LA NFa—> Futb
5L —sx

Tension disc stopper
Thread tension post nut
Upper looper thread guide .

2 a2

For MO-357 (A}, (B), (C).
For MO-358 (A}, (B).

MO-357(A). (B). (C)E
MO-358(4). (B)FE

SO0 DRIS ST e N

Punsi oA e A )

=8z

— h = N) =

N S I e

o i

&)



—/\EhRS{%

L

ES:N

4. CRANK SHAFT & LOOPER SHAFT COMPONENTS




Ref
N

—

a1
42
43
a4
45
a6
47
ag
a9
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
80

‘Note
o. .

JEEC

001
©02

Note (FE5C)

Part No.
o

B1212-352-000
B1212-357-0A0
SS-8110410-TP
B2501-357-0A0
S$S-8661030-SP
B2504-352-0B0
SD-0450701-TP
B2503-352-000
S$S5-4091020-TP
B1211-352-000
SS8-8150710-SP
B1210-352-000
B4102-352-000
SS8-8150710-SP
B1209-352-000
B1201-357-AA0
B1602-352-0A0
SS-7110740-TL
S§S-8150710-SP
B1604-352-000
B1205-352-000
SS-8151550-SP
B1208-352-000
B1203-352-000
S§S-8151150-SP
B2529-352-000
B2509-352-000
58-6121510-SP
B2505-352-000
S$S-6660710-TP
S§8-6090660-TP
B2512-352-000
B1412-352-000
B2514-352-000
B2507-352-000
TA-0290601-M0
B2508-352-000
SS-6121510-SP
B2525-352-000
B2510-352-0A0
S§S-6121220-TP
B2520-352-000
B2520-353-000
S$S-4110910-TP
B2524-352-000
SS-4090610-SP
B2511-352-000
S$S-7090510-SP
B2515-352-000
B2522-352-000
S§S-6121510-SP
CS-0791260-SH
S55-8660810-TP
B2528-352-000
B2525-352-000
B2517-352-0A0
88-6121220-TP
B2521-352-000
S$S-4110910-TP
B2518-352-000
S$S-4090610-SP

01

Description

Crank shaft bushing (E).cceevveieieineecnrcreeeeeen

Crank shaft bushing (E) asm.
Screw 11/64-40 L=3.5
Crank shaft looper driving crank asm.
Screw 1/4-40 L=10.0
Upper looper crank connecting rod
Hinge screw

L Zrxy D=450 H=70

Rotation stopper ’
Screw 9/64-40 L=10.0

Crank shaft bushing (D)

Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0

Crank shaft bushing (C)

Upper knife driving eccentric

. FRHES 6/64-40 L=10
k=245 x50 D

Lo Fk=20 Xz C
LIOTAR AT H L L

fh
B1212-3567-0A0
B1212-357-000 ..o
b X3 11/64-40 L=35
220350 23
b A% 1/4-40 L=10.
=X oS5 RyF 23

n—sn o sRryF TLEX

b AR 15/64-28 L=7 .

Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0 ... b AR 15/64-28 L=7 ...

Crank shaft bushing (B) s K= xEL B ...

Crank shaft .ot O R =20 003 s
Feed eccentric regulator asm. ..., CARAAANAF DY) Fs—wVEAL I ...
Screw 11/64-40 LS7.0 cooeverereeeirreceeeneesesnsssssistsessosnesnens TIEFRY 11/64-40 L=7 .urvvrnenne
Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0 .ccecreererrrererienreeneneneens b ART 15/84-28 L=7 .irrvrrirveenscns
AdJUSTING SCIBW eoviitiniticrre et cvee s s bnans A4 ANLFLY) Fa—E€YRY s
Crank shaft bushing (A} e TR =20 AR A e,
Screw 15/64-28 L=15.0 et b x> 15/64-28 L=15 ..

O SBAI  ceeerre vt st e e e rensees et saesr et e e e e s nnemnnen S F=20 XHEIL A FANL—I ..
HaNA WREEI et ac st ser s cereesee e e nenst s neenenas INT E T I T i
Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5  .ccorerrrrcrerrrccrccrenreneeserseeessnenreceninns F AR 15/64-28 L=105 .ccvveenrerecrnnne
Protection Plate  vcevieecierereseerie e e rresneresseeseesen e snens TR T A B oeeiieeeiieniee et esa s sen e neen
Upper looper shaft bushing, rear ... AV AR R R = IS 2. SN
Screw 3/16-28 L=15.0  .oovececeeerece s cesaen s eeree et ET%Y 3/16-28 L=15 .
Driving 1BVEr oeiiieieeieceeeecttectieserrev e srress e ansrre e nane L= LY DT e
Screw 1/4-40 L=7.0 coceverrvrrrercnnne L ESFRY 17840 L=7 .o

Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0
Driving lever connecting link
Looper connecting link pin

Lower looper driving shaft crank
Upper looper driving shaft
Plug 2.9 x 3.2 L=6.0

Upper looper shaft bushing, front
Screw 3/16-28 L=15.0

Oil seal ring .ccocveeienivececnnne

Upper looper holder asm.

Screw 3/16-28 L=11.5 ..
Upper looper

Spreader .
Screw 11/64-40 L=9.0 ..

Lower looper thread take-up bracket
Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0

Lower looper thread take-up
Screw 9/64-40 L=4.6

Lower looper driving shaft:

Lower looper driving shaft bushing, rear
Screw 3/16-28 L=15.0 ....

Thrust collar asm.

Screw 1/4-40 L=6.0

Bushing, front

Oil seal ring

Lower looper holder asm.

Screw 3/16-28 L=11.5

Lower looper

Screw 11/64-40 L=9.0

Upper looper thread take-up

Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0

For MO-357 (A}, (B), (C).
For MO-358 (A), (B).

MO-357(A). (B). (C)H
MO-358(A), (B)&

e D=
k3% 3/16-28 L=115.

L AFL—N
L FTRFY 11/64-40 L=y

E o+ 9/64-40 L=6
L R S D s A0 B TR
W= LHry oy
A= LS5l
DN —=N
P At 29X32 L=6 ...
DIN—RLH RITAEIL
7+ 3/16-28 L=15
=T FA N —Ib

D7 A N

7L — N

ENWN—N FTrEY I A4
T R*Y 9/64-40 L=6
R IJV =N T B L v nrererenevereraaanne
Ik S 9/6440 L=46
SRIN—INT D
SAN—R DL mi AL
£ 3/16-28 L=15
R N—=RNPo RFRAMYASY LT o
b A% 1/4-40 L=6
LEN—RDL TEIALN
W—sX20  F AN — N
EIN—/N T H DT e
£+ 3/1628 L=115
SR I)N—
F R
70—

11/64-40 L=9
FrE

Amt.



FTHERIR

COMPONENTS

5. NEEDLE BAR




Ref.

W~ L WN =

W W W WWWNNNAMNMNMONRMNMNALS 2w e =2 a2
tﬁg&ggﬁmm-D-(,(':JJM—‘Q(DOO\l@m-bwl\)_-\O(Om\JmLﬂ-wa—‘O(D

43

Note
JERC

Part No.

m &
MDC-270B1100
B1415-357-AA0
S$S-8080310-TP
B1415-357-BA0
S$S-8080310-TP
B1415-357-CAQ
S$S-8080310-TP
B1414-357-000
B1418-352-000
B1413-352-0A0
S$S-7110810-SP
CQ-2020000-00
B1416-352-000
B1405-012-000
B1419-357-000
S$S-6080410-SP
B1420-352-000
B1422-352-G00
B1421-352-000
NS-6080210-SP
B1412-352-CAQ
CQ-2020000-00
SS-6090660-TP
B1411-352-000
SS-8090650-TP
B1404-352-000
TA-0370301-MO
B1408-352-000
S$-6121020-SP
CS-127101A-SH
S$S-8660610-TP
B1409-352-000
B1402-352-AA0
$S8-7151210-SP
B1213-352-000
S§S-7681450-TP
S$S-8150710-SP
B1401-352-A00
SS$-6110710-TP
B1403-352-000
B1426-352-A00
B1214-352-000
S$S-1090930-SP

<03
©04

05

Note { ;FEC) 003 .....

Description E.C. AR?(;
EEER &h Ee4 e
Needle DC X 27 NO. 17T eeeeeectiveieectveesnserresa e neene oo AN DOX27 BT e 2
Needle Clamp @SIM.  .oiiieiecec et e sebr e sree e e e e e nreeans INY R A D E et neees 1
Screw 1/8-44 L=2.8 ..ot es s s s enna s b A2 1/844 L=28 .o (2)
Needle clamp asm. (B) .....ccocoveemnrciricrnncerereeeeneraenrenenne AN RE A 73 (B e 1
SCrew 1/8-44 L=2.8 ettt ern e b A3 1/844 L=28 .. (2}
Needle clamp asm. {C) oo reae e AN F X T2 (O) e 1
Screw 1/8-44 L=2.8 ..ot eae e sen e b X 1/8-44 1L =28 . .ieiecrieeeeeenen {2}
Needle DAr ot e er e e SN TR e 1
Needle bar bBUShING, JOWEF  ......ooieeeeierietie et sre e eanens N TR — S B AE I e 1
Needle bar CONNBCLION @S, ovcevericeeeceieeee e eveee s ereseseesaanns N HR—FF T I e 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=8.0 .oooecercrereerceerniterae v st sass e e seeemes ThET AP 11/6440 L=8 ... {1}
O WICK ettt ar s s sae s e n e e s reee e manens LS/ 2 et e st s s sea e 0.8
Needle bar BUSHING, UPPET oot evecaer e ene e eeeas IR — TT A B e eeaees 1
RUDBDEr PIUG oottt P i
Needle bar thread take-up . 1
Screw T/8-44 L=4.0 .ottt B3 1/844 L=4 e 1
TENSION QISC eoevreeceeeeeieveceeeeeevetaraessrssss v seresenes e assaresesenessasesens NYKR—Fr¥Er A +bFa-> I 1
TENSION SPIING  coveeeececieiereeiee et esessretes e emssesetesresetesssesesssnassssenns NYFR—FEry AbFa-—- RNFx 1
HINGE SCTBW  oeeieeeece ettt eee e eee et s e ses e e anenrans FreEy ALFs—HT Hrzxe 1
NUT 1/8-88 oottt ettt ee st 8727 F v b /844 e 1
Needle crank link pin asm. ... 2
Oil wick  eceeeeriiieene (0.1}
Screw 9/64-40 1L.=6.0 BT3P /6440 L=6 . 1
Needle bar link LN R=Y T 1
Screw 9/64-40 L=5.5 .. b X3P §/64-40 L=B5 1
Needle bar driving shaft ... NYKR— T Fr2s 1
Plug 3.9 X 4.0 L=3.0 oottt et ane P X4z B8X4 L=3 ..o 1
BUshing, frONT et e e ee e reeseans NYR— K= I AFIN . 9
Screw 3/16-28 L=9.5 oottt en s B3 3/16-28 L=985 ...riiiiiirenn 2
Thrust COHar @SmM.  ..iiioreeereieesteee et aa e ene e e snee e AZA+4 D=127 W=10 7% ... 2
Screw 1/4-40 L=6.0 ..ot P A 1/4-40 L=6 . (4}
BUSRING, FEAT ...ttt ettt s e n e NYR— S =20 A XA 1
Crank @S, oot ev ettt sn s eae e e neses N)KR— TEREIT T T I . 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=12.0 . oot <INk 7P 15/64-28 L=12 ..cieeins (1}
Needle bar 8CCENTIIC CAM  ooviieiceeeeeic et ven e eenenens SN TR = La ittt 1
SCrew 9/32-28 L=13.5 oottt eaa e Z kT2 9/32-28 L=135 e 1
Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0 .cccvroirrieeeceieceeteiee s cter e esvennan P XA 15/64-28 L =7 .o 1
Needle bar connecting rod .....c.cccoeecnreemecee e eeeesr e e INYR—= DT TR YF s, k|
Serew 11/64-40 L=6.5 ..ottt enn T 11/64-40 L=65 .. e, 1
Pin s NYR—= T7ETERITT Er o 1
Needle bearing {A) 1
Cam cover ..o, 1
Screw 9/64-40 L=8.6 ......... 3

For MO-357 (A), MO-358(A}.
For MO-357(B), MO-358(B).
For MO-357(C)

MO-357(A). MO-358(A)H
M0-357(B). MO-358(B)f
MO-357(C)F

- 10 —



1 T B3R

6. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS




Ref.

No. Note

0N O A WN =

JERD

©03
©03

©04
©04

005
©05

©06
007
008

Note {;%&C)

Part No.

& &
B1501-352-000
$5-7111310-SP
B1506-352-000
B1507-352-000
B1505-352-000
NS-6150310-SP
$S-7120760-SP
B1502-352-000
SD-0500721-SP
B1504-352-000
$S-8151550-SP
R0O-0552001-00
B1517-352-000
B1518-352-000
B15198-352-000
B1514-352-000
£1516-352-000
$S-6121510-SP
R0O-0371801-00
B1515-352-000
NS-6150430-SP
81508-352-000
B1520-352-000
SD-0721111-SP
B1522-352-000
B1521-352-000
B1510-357-AA0
B1510-357-A00
B1511-357-000
B1512-357-000
SS-6060410-TP
B1527-357-000
SD-0370401-SP
B1530-352-000
$S-7080510-SP.
B1510-357-BA0
B1510-357-B00
B1511-357-000
B1512-357-000
SS-6060410-TP
B1527-357-000
SD-0370401-SP
B81510-357-CA0
B1510-357-C00
B1511-357-000
81512-357-000
SS-6060410-TP
81527-357-000
SD-0370401-SP
81510-357-AB0
B1510-357-BB0O
B1510-357-CB0O

Description E.C.

EEFER & #
LIfEING TEVET oottt ne ettt en s n st se e e sneas e see s e ss FHET EFTH L/ e
Screw 11/64-40 L=12.8  .coovvevvreee. LRILE TR 11/64-40 L=128 ...t
Suspension screw (B} .o EwsXl) Ny B
Foot lifter lever tension spring < RPN R 0 SR
Suspension screw {A) .l byl XAy AL
NUE 15/688-28 oo cretrenee et e teaiesasss e sssasrs s ensnssneneseessneae 6Hh 2 F vt 15/64-28 .
Screw 3/16-28 L=7.0 RSSO PROTRORRRION W RIMETFY 3/16-28 L=7 i
FOOt [Ifter IOVEF GrM rererreriecrinie e titnnirinieesssssassenesesnraessnanoreneaees FYITTT HHI e
Hinge screw D=5.00 H=7.2 A2 D=5 H=72 .
Lifting lever shaft = «....... FH¥xToF YHxxzo o
Screw 15/64-28 L=15.0 PR 15/64-28 L=15 v
Rubber ring --eeeeeeeeeesreeenenns QU 22 b
Presser spring regulator FHIT Fa—BYRD .
Presser spring ...................... FH I /N
Presser spring plunger s FH ITNF E o s
Hold down (VBT .ottt FHTL/N—

Hold down 1eVer Shaft ....ccvceecrieeceeiice e eeve e ve e nnans FHx
Screw 3/16-28 L=15.0 ........ LB 3/16-28 L=15H
RUDBDET TING vt DO D e,

Presser foot hold down stud screw LAY F v
INUT 15/684-28 oot nteere et re e stestae s s e be s saesss e sssnesnesesneas 612 Fv b 15/64-28
L ikt FH 74T

Release lever ettt eranas FHITT T O s
Hinge screw D=7.24 H=11.1 e A3 D=724 H=111 e
SPEING oottt et v e b seer s st e s ses st sbes s ees s asba b ereessassaeen FYHITH T /XF eeeeeeeeereennaaes
Bushing e eeeneeeresesestessstessseessissesiesseiesiessstonreransestreenesenteaes FH TS T WD .
Presser foot asm. (A} e aytrHrT A o3

Presser foot {A)
Pin
Stitch tongue

Screw 3/32-56 L=3.5 ... E7#Y 3/32-56 L=35 ...
SPTING et e ettt e e sesene s et sanarr et etensereas FH T B /NF e
Hinge screw D=3.70 H=4.0 A3 D=370 H=4 e
Thread knife 14 rF Y

Screw 1/8-44 L=45
Presser foot asm. (B}
Presser foot {B)
Pin

Stitch tongue ...
Screw 3/32-56,L=3.5
Spring

Hinge screw D=3.70 H=4.0  ....cccocecvevrverrnn. g3 D=370 H=4
Presser foot asm. PAVFHIT G J I e
Presser FOOT (C) oottt et =Ny o/ e N ¢ SO
2T 2 T U OO USRS ., S 2= = < U SO U O USROS OUUOOS
Stitch tongue AL RN T A e
Screw 3/32-56 L=3.5 b7 %Y 3/32-66 L=35.
SPIING ettt et FH¥HIT EroF L
Hinge screw D=3.70 H=4.0 o g2 D=370 H=4 .. [STUOPOT
Presser foot asm. (A) with finger guard .oervnnmienninicienns sagtHyr 3 (YT rErhR—yE)
Presser foot asm. (B} with finger guard  ..coeveeeeeeneesricmecenninses vagFr¥z s3(NNTrErRN—YE)
Presser foot asm. {C) with finger guard  «crveevemerermninnscennninanns scagrHT 3 (NYTrErANR—YF)

For MO-357 (A), MO-358 (A). MO-367(A), MO-358(A)f

For MO-357 (B), MO-358 (8). M0-357(B). MO-358(B)H

For MO-357 (C). MO-357(C)H

Special order part for MO-357 (A), MO-358 (A).  MO-357(A), MO-358(A)R #551iE3 Al

Special order part for MO-357 (B), MO-3568 (B). ~ MO-357(B), MO-358(E)Al 55l ;E3 & an

Special order part for MO-357 (C). MO-357(C)F 4% B3 4 &

— 12 -







Ref.
No.

0N OR WN =

26
27

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

Note
SESC

Part No.
& &

B2110-357-0A0-A

CQ-2020000-00

B2108-357-0A0-A

$5-7111110-TP
B2105-357-000
55-6121510-SP
CS-0851018-SH
$5-8150710-SP
B82104-357-000
B2102-357-0A0
$S-7111110-TP
$S-7110910-TP
B2103-357-000
B2106-357-000
§5-6121510-SP
B2101-357-A00
B2204-357-000
$S5-7080510-SP
B2205-357-000
B2202-357-000
$8-7090910-SP
82206-357-000
§5-6080410-SP
B2203-357-000
§5-7080510-SP
§5-7080410-SP
WP-0371036-SD
B82201-357-000
82201-815-0A0
55-8110410-TP
82015-357-000
82014-357-000
$5-6121510-SP
32016-357-AA0
$5-7111410-TP
82016-357-BA0
58-7111410-TP
82001-357-0A0
82001-357-000
$§5-3150710-TP
§$D-0450701-TP
§S-7111110-TP
B2005-357-000
S3-6110710-TP
B2006-357-0A0
§5-7111410-TP
82008-357-000
B2012-357-000
55-8110510-SP
B2525-357-000
B2010-357-0A0
§§-7111110-TP
B2011-357-000
§5-7090810-SP
§5-7090710-SP

Description E.C.
EEFA & A
Slide block asm. i Yod4s V0T AHoIvX 7% ...
Ol WICK et s eas s s e s see e e Y e
Avoid link asm. EoaT AIUTT T3 s

Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5

Looper avoiding shaft, front
Screw 3/16-28 L=15.0
Thrust collar

vk SHY 11/64-40 L=105 .
FoN)Ts TIT AR,
L bEFH 3/16-28 L=15 ...
L ATXb9AHy D=653 W=10 2

LT

Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0 Lk X 15/64-28 L=T7 v
Looper avoiding shaft ........ LT F TN T e
Connecting rod bracket asm.  ....coceeviniiieeerr e ereeneenennae Traxsl TEIEZTT U3
Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5 eSS HxY 11/64-40 L=105 ...
Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 ke TR 11/64-40 =85 .eveenn
Connecting rod PIN et ereve e e s sarsaeenens YraIF o) TATEDT ElX
Looper avoiding shaft, rear  ....ccconeriineree e eneenene Yed FIoUPYs HiaLBN ..
Screw 3/16-28 L=15.0  iivieieieeieeeeeeeee e eeeeeereeassveessaereeaes EZ%Y 3/16-28 L=15 ...veriiereeeen
CONNEBCEING FOA oottt e et ne e emet st eae s s s see s stenaene vod Ao Yry K

Thread guide SPring .oocivecreer e e seee e SAAMAL ALFTrFA NFR e
SCrew 9/64-40 L=4.6 ..ottt s TN THY 9/64-40 L=46 .crrrrcene
Thread guide (A) et eee SAAMAL ALNTrFA A .
Thread guide bracket ..ot seeeiee e es AL PAL AT FAETA e
Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 oottt TNk THY 9/64-40 L=85 ...
Thread guide (B) oot naeeee s eaeeesesrcnene e A MHL ANTrFA B o
SCrew 1/8-44 L=4.0 e navs s et e eeenen ET3RY 1/8-44 L=4 ..
Thread guide NOOK ettt ecrra s e b e e ne s s B AT L T A e
SCrew 1/8-40 L=4.5  oovveereeeeemreeecner s nnesennens D.3/76  SS-6080410-SP .......ovoreeeeereerecenceermnensrnerecen
Screw 1/8-44 L=3.8  .coioreiereeeeeeree e A3/76 TNk TFP 1/844 L=38 ...rerennen
Washer 3.7 X 6.0 X 1.0 oo stes e ESHHE BT7X60XT e
Lower thread cam . 82201-816-0A0 ...........

Lower thread €am  ........cooeeecrerereeeenaeann. AB/16 Y AA+HL I

Screw 11/64-40 L=3.5 .ottt ss e neas b XFP 11/64-40 L=35 ..

Plug e - =Y a—hrTs A xXZL

Chain fooper shaft bushing, rea
Screw 3/16-28 L=15.0

LZYa—hrPs Diaxal
EZ %Y 3/16-28 L=15

Slide block (A) asm. ....ccevevevrcvinncnne. HOTTTH IE T I e
Screw 11/64-40 L=14.0 oo et AT Y 11/64-40 L=14 ...
Slide block (B} @SM. oottt r et esenvenens HOIARTr EFY T I s
Screw 11/84-40 L=14.0  ..eeeececeeereeeenereseeseereennns NS Y 11/64-40 L=14 ...
Chain looper driving eCCentric asm.  .........cccoecevereereeeerereerannn A—F— AV UHA T e
Chain looper driving 8CCeNtric ... ZYa—Hr I—F— ~ArIUHL .
Screw 15/64-28 L=6.5 ..o onene s wNNFxY 15/84-28 L=0B5 .t
HINGE SCTEW Lottt et Zrdxy D=450 H=7.90 evrsriircinn
Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5 oo e neens keSS FY 11/64-40 L=105 ...,
Chain looper shaft driving arm — ...ooovvieieeeeeeeeeeeerienens oo =¥a—hy A—=F— T30 T ...
Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5 oot EJ3xY 11/64-40 L=85 .ccovrvnreriecreeans
DIriViNG rOd @S oot ee e e eeateeeeeaaae e A—F—=Bv b 73 ..

Screw 11/64-40 L=14.0 et e st N THxY 11/64-40 L=14 ...
Chain looper shaft W EPa—AY DT e

Chain looper shaft bushing, front W Za—HhYy TIAXAEAN

Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0  ....ccovieeeees b XF2 11/64-40 L=5 ...

Qilseal e =a—HhrYI AAN—N

Driving arm asm.  .......... L =Ya—Hhr =T 3

Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5 LERE T ERY 11/64-40 L=105 .

Chain JOOPET ettt e er s e et =—Ya—hr N—=X

Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5
Screw 9/64-40 L=6.8

SS-7090710-SP ...

wMEFRY 9/64-40

— 14 —

e I T N e

O Ry et B M e s

| =

.A:_s_n_._.r\)—a

[N




T A XE§%

8. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS




Ref.

Note  Part No. Description

No. )
s & B TEER 2 &
1 <003 B1136-357-A00 Throat Plate (A} et s et ereaeane AN A B A et r et en
2 ©04 B1136-357-B00 Throat Plate (B} .ccicececerieeeeieereeseeeete e eereeeeeeeteseeesasnesaens SN A B B et
3 ©05 B1136-357-C00 Throat plate (C) oo secreierr et cnes e svssae e senessemenee SN A B C ettt es s
4 $5-2110920-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 ..t e e eenesvreesaveenes ZIY TP 11/64-40 L=85LH . ......
5 <¢03 B4133-357-AA0 Needle guard asm. {A} et INTTT DI A e
6 B4131-357-000 Needle guard adjusting guide  ....co.ooooeiiiioieeeee e Ny Sa—4 Fa—twvEA
7 003 B4132-357-A00 Needle guard {A) et ne e —Ya—-hr
8 S$S-6090520-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=5.0 oot ane et EZ7+Y 9/6440 L=5
9 B4133-357-000 Needle guard e Ny
10 B4134-357-000 Needle gUArd .. eae e a e N TLEX
11 $S-7060810-SP Screw 3/32-56 L=8.0  ...coirivcenrnernenie e eressesisn s enssneneeeen T NMe TP 3/32:56 L=8 . ...
12 004 B4133-357-BA0 Needle guard asm. {B) Ay 23 B,
13 B4131-357-000 Needle guard adjusting guide ... Ny Ua—4F Fa—tvES
14 004 B4132-357-800 Needle guard (B) .o W =Pa—=hr NYDHS B o
15 $S5-6090520-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=5.0 .. BT3P 9/64-40 L=b .
16 B4133-357-000 Needle guard ... e DIV T e
17 84134-357-000 Needle guard ... RRAN) R R P S
13 S$$-7060810-SP Screw 3/32-56 L=8.0 W ¥NhEeT3Y 3/32-56 L=8
19 ¢05 B4133-357-CAQ Needle guard asm. {C) e NI D3 B e eeeene
20 B4131-357-000 Needle guard adjusting guide LNy = Fa—tYHA ...
21 005 B4132-357-BOC Needle guard (B) ettt ee s ese s nnen e en e ZUa—Hhr AU B o
22 5S-6090520-SP Screw 9/64-80 L=5.0 ..ot er e EZ73Y 9/64-40 L=D5 .riiririnrneneens
23 84134-357-C00 Needle guard washer .. NI HFHI O v
24 34133-357-000 Needle guard et e s areas SNV T T et et et e
25 B4134-357-000 Needle guard e e Ny TL RS
26 58-7060810-SP Screw 3/32-56 L=8.0 oot 2lkeF3y 3/32-56 L=8 ...
27 5S-7110820-SP Screw 11/84-40 L=7.5 ..o D.8/76 SS-7110840-SP | . ...
5S5-7110840-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 ...oovieeeeeeceeeceeeeee s ensens A.8/76 = NETFTAY 11/64-40 L=78 ...
28 WP-0450000-SD Washer 4.5 X 8.0 X 0.5 .ociiieoieeieieiie et eere e ens e Z AR 4EXBOXO0D e
29 B2207-357-000-A  Thread guide {C) oottt PEAMAL APT A .
30 B4128-352-000 Felt CUSNION ittt er e et e vae s neaeees SHEARX R YwEaEEA T b .
31 B4113-357-0A0 Lower knife support bracket asm.  ........ccooeeieieiiiecieneeen SRAX NYYHEEA DI i,
32 B4114-357-000 KNife NOIAEr ettt ens e san s s ses b esereas EAAR Fa—EYEA s
33 B4113-352-000 Lower knife support bracket .........oceciieieieieeeneeeenenens PEAR RYVTEA s
34 B4117-352-000 KNife 10CKING SCrOW ovoieecrerense oo enss e eees PEAR Fa—wgVEA AL A= FT
35 B4116-352-000 KNife 10CKING NUE et eeseses et s e sessereas VEAR Fa—wVEA b yA—F b
36 RE-0320000-KQ SNAP rNG 3.2 et sttt a e era e e Exnsz bx7 32
37 B4115-352-000 Knife holder slide Stud oot ensesenios SAAR Fa—wvEA ATIAFPT
38 $S5-7112420-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=24.0 .o, . wAETHRY 11/64-40 L=24
39 MS-6110420-SP Nut 11/64-40 .6Hh2F v b 11/64-40
40 $$-4110210-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=9.0  .coeeereeeen, FRFY 11/6440 L=9 |
41 B4126-352-000 Lower knife holder spring bushing SHEAR Fa-—wYHFHFR
42 84120-352-000 Knife holder spring ... SHEARX Fa—wVEA SNF
43 B4123-352-0G0 Cloth plate [atCh SBring oot eeeee e eereesae s RIFOY LA AN— A by sSR
44 S§$S5-7090710-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=6.8 ..ot <z T 9/64-40 L=868 ...
45 $S5-7121410-5P Screw 3/16-28 L=T14.0 oo eeeeeseenraseeeeens ZNLEe TRy 3/16828 L=14 ...
46 WP-0501018-SC Washer 5.0 x 10.5 x 1.0 ESHHR BOXT0DEXT it
47 B4127-352-000  Bottom guide SHEAR MUY EEL FrFA
48 S$S-7111310-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=12.8  .oooooeeeeeeeeeerereeeeenns L RNAME T FY 11/64-40 L=128 ...
439 B1154-352-000 Support bracket rubber plug ..., SRAAR MY ESA TrrAFey T
50 B4122-352-00A LOWET KNITE ettt et e eesassrennnd D 2 B SO UN AU USROS
51 008 B4122-352-00C High-speed steel lower knife W AR DA AR s
52 WP-0371016-SD Washer 3.7 X 8.0 X 1.0 ..ot eseee s esessreestens ETHHF 37XBOXT s
53 B4127-357-000 STOP FING et eecntsenscsnsae e ses e ree st es s e s ersbasensebe s amaees SR ARINE R AT s
54 B4121-352-000 Lower Knife Clamp ...t sees e PE AR FYHI e
55 S$S-7080710-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=8.8 ..ot esinees ZNME T 2P 9/64-40 L=68 ...
Note {;E£&C) 003 ..... For MO-357 {A), MO-358 (A). MO-357(A), MO-358(A)H
04 ..... For MO-357 (B), MO-358 (BJ. MO-357(B). MO-358(B)}B
005 ..... For MO-357 (C). MO-357(C)F
09 ... Special order part. 5B E AR

L N -

el e e e o B N (D



9. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS £ 4 ZB%

25 \

Ref.

No. Note Part No. Description E.C.
ERD m & EEER &h EA
1 B4108-352-008 UPPEE KNITE ottt e ne 2 M7 R e e et nreann
2 008 B4108-352-00D Cemented carbide upper knife ..., Fa—O— TT AR e
3 B4108-352-000 Upper knife Nolder ... TT AR TR E = e,
4 B411C-352-000 Upper knife clamp shaft ..o TIT AR FV T e
5 B4129-352-000 Upper knife holder clamp ... YIAR FHTLs <7

$5-4060310-SP Screw 3/32-56 L=2.5 F~F 3/32-b6 L=25

G

7 B4107-357-0A0 Upper knife driving arm asm. .7 XX F—N—Hhr I3
8 8S-4110910-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=9.0 ....... e FARFE 11/64-40 L=9 ..
9
0

$5-9150730-SP Bolt 15/64-28 L=7.0 LB6HIFELL 15/6428 L=7

1 B4125-352-000 Screw A e etererteete et et erateaeter et et et et st tee s era st ess s et aranenrneea YT AR A—F—H>r bAFPY A

11 B4112-352-000 Upper knife clamp SCrew ..o TT AR FHIRL i

12 B4104-352-0A0 Upper knife driving arm shaft asm. ..., I AR A—F—TH 3

13 TA-0370801-MO  Plug 3.9 x 4.0 L=6.0 et evesessvenie s Pt 39%X4 L=6 ..

14 B4130-352-000 Driving 8rm GUard ..o resaresna UIAR A—FK—Hr YT

15 5S-2660820-T9 Screw 1/4-40 L=8.0 .o D.8/76  SS-8660810-TP woeeveeeereirreeeeiersvereeessssnsrassesenenas —
$5-8660810-TP Screw 1/4-40 L=8.0 oo A8/76 M XA 1/440 L=8 ... 1

16 B4105-352-000 Bushing, Tront e VI AR F—F—Ps I XL ... 1

17 $5-6121510-5P Screw 3/16-28 L=15.0 . ETRY 3/1628 L=15 ..o 2

18 B4103-352-0A0 Feed rocker shaft crank asm. ..o DI AR TVEIRT D DI e, 1

19 $5-56621220-SP Screw 3/16-32 L=12.0 ..o eeseseasteeessnenans I 3/16-32 L=12 ... (2}

20 B1403-352-000 PEN ettt es ettt ren s e re et senan s ee s N)R— TEATRIT S 1

21 B4101-352-000 Upper knife driving connecting rod W TIAR TRy N o 1

22 $8-6110710-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5 .....ccccceuuune Lo EZFY 11/6440 L=65 . 7

23 B4106-352-000 Bushing, rear ... W I XR F—F-20 Piatsan 1

24 €S-1111010-8H Thrust collar asm. e AT AT D=1111 W=10 2 3 .. 1

25 $5-6860710-TP SCrEW 1/8-40 L=7.0  ooeereeeereeeeeeeeveneese e sssse s esssasse s sens ETHY 1/440 L=7 e (2)

Note (;EE)  ©09 ... Speciai order part. H B ERER S



Ref.

No. Note

JERD

SN I R4 ) BV S OS I S IE

s
o w

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

©05

008

Note (%32}

Part No.
L
B1622-352-000
SS-4110910-TP
B1608-352-0A0
B1608-352-000
31609-352-000
B81611-352-000
SD-0640601-SP
B1403-352-CA0
CQ-2020000-00
S$S-6110710-TP
B1610-352-000
B1614-357-A00
D1613-357-K00
SS-4091010-SP
B1613-357-A00
B1621-352-0A0
CQ-2020000-00
B1617-352-000
SD-0640751-SP
B1619-352-000
B1620-352-000
B1615-352-000
SS5-6110710-TP
B31606-352-000
8S-6121510-SP
CS-1111010-SH
SS5-6660710-TP
B1605-352-000
B1607-352-000
B1623-352-000
S$5-6621220-SP
S$S5-6110710-TP
B1601-352-A00
B1625-357-000

<05

For MQO-357 (C).
Special order part.

Description

Feed bar guide .........

Screw 11/64-40 L=9.0

Feed bar asm.

Main feed bar

Differential feed bar ,

Differential feed bar roller
Hinge screw D=6.35 H=6.0

Crank pin asm. (C)
Oil wick

Feed lift blo. < ..

Differential feed dog (7A)

Main feed dog 7K ...

Screw 9/64-40 L=10.0

Main feed dog {7A) .

Differential feed bar driving stud (B) asm.
QOil wick

Hinge screw D=6.35 H=7.5 . . ...

Differential feed drive link nut

Differential feed drive link washer
Differential feed rocker

Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5
Bushing, front
Screw 3/16-28 L=15.0

Thrust collar asm.

Screw 1/4-40 L=7.0

Differential feed rocker shaft
Bushing, rear

Differential feed rocker shaft crank
Screw 3/16-32 L=12.0

Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5

LES%T 3/1632 L=12

Feed drive connecting rod
Feed dog (7B)

E.C. Raaq.
ZHEER &h E g o

LAY F=—F—Hh>r FYIZ s 1

........ FRAEY 11/6440 L= i 2

LvaFsy I—F—Hhv T e 1

SaFd sy B—F =B eereeeeraines (1

...................... TEALZY = F—F> e A1)
.............................. A A N = NSO & 0
........... £ 3P D=635 H=6 .vrvvcvmircinnas 1)
.............................. I52PIEY C 2% s 2
DL ettt ea et st n et e aen (0.1}

.............................. LS4 11/64-40 L=85 . .cecvear. 1

...... Sa—=FFLYN BITT e 1
......... 7y Fo s 1

...... o FoYss 1
FRAY 9/64-40 L=10 . 2

.............. a ALY A 1
............................ Yr—Fsy HrH 1
.............................. ai . .
.............................. YrE—FA2Y Fa—€VYD o, 1

L Hrxy D=635 H=75 ., 1

HrF—F2) FrHxP AFub o 1
........................................ B RE—F2y FrxP A¥HX 1
........... Y= T T VTT e i
.............................. EZ4 11/6440 L=65 .. ... 2
.............................. FOYZD TEABW e 1

L eSxy 3/1628 L=15 .. 2

______ 252 bWy D=1111 W=10 23 . 1
................ ES3Y 1/4-40 L=7 . 2
..................................................... FoyTy 1
1

1

2

1

1

1

MO-357(C)
$E R AR dh

- 18 —

2

5% 11/64-40 L=65
s5vsawF

78




11. OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

O,

16
= : (7
—
\\
0

18 —

SQ-1110401-MZ Connecting screw
B3516-552-000 Oil sight window gasket
B3515-352-000 Oil sight window frarne 7
B3513-352-000 Oil sight Window e e 7

7

AN AE S8

?\g’” Note  Part No. Description E.C.
SERC IS ZEER &

1 B3505-352-000 O PUMD ettt rrieen e esas e esba st se s st abans Fa—a K>Txda

2 B3502-352-0A0 WOIM g€ar  wveveereeeeeeveteeeieeeens [OOSR THE—L NITLT

3 $5-8110510-SP SCrew 11/64-40 L=5.0 ...evvrvernerrirneresemsseemseonscsssnssssssssssanssssannen b 4% 11/64-40 L=b

4 SQ-1110401-MZ  CONNECLING SCIEW  1vreeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesssestssesaestseneseessesaesesnesasaseesene EZ—AA T UEF

5 SQ-0000401-MZ  Connecting screw (A} ..oooceeecerrecieecen, LEZ =R T v ET

6 B3525-357-000 ConNecting sCrew {B) et e e e ene e eteseaeaenet LHsz vy B

7 B3503-352-000 PINION ShAFt A eoeeeesceceete e srr e tene st eserens ¥r—KReT P A

8 B3504-352-000 Pinion shaft B . *fy—HKTJ ¥ B .

g B3534-352-000 Pinion gear ...coceeviniene EZF > e
10 B3506-352-000 Pump bottom plate KTy 74
11 58-7110710-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=7.0 ....c...... e TN E T 2P 11/64-40
12 §S-6151220-8P Screw 15/64-28 L=11.5  ..cccoevennee BE742 15/64-28 L=115
13 B3501-357-0A0 WOrm asm.  coeccecrveeenneensetveeeneenes 2 Tl N -
14 SS-3150710-TP  Screw 15/64-28 L=6.5  cerccrvvvcrnrrrenerrrensrsemncssseresssssssssnsasann wARY 15/64-28 L=65
15 BP-3000000-00 Vinyl tube {white) dia 3mm v Eo— AT,
16
17
18
18

>
735 s UETER
AV ERVAVE S d
55

20 B3514-352-000 Oil sight window thrust plate ....ccceveveevinne 'S S VETER

21 $5-2091520-5P Screw 9/64-40 L=14.7 ......... wAY Ty 9/64-40 L=147
22 B2526-357-000 Looper oil guard W=y aR—A 4

23 $S-6090610-SP SCrew 9/64-40 L=5.5  ooveeeeeeereesereeseeeesseensssessenees D.9/76 S5-4090610-SP

$5-4090610-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0 . A9/76 F~#¥ 9/64-40 L=6

iy ]ESRES




Ref.

No. Note

JEEC
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Part No.
&
B8401-352-0A0
B8402-352-000
S$S-7080410-5P
B8404-352-000
B8401-352-000
S$S-7110510-SP
B8403-352-000
$S-7080410-sP

Belt cover asm.
Belt cover (B)

Belt cover (A)

Auxiliary plate

Description

Screw 1/8-44 L=3.8
Belt cover support stud

Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0

Screw 1/8-44 |.=3.8

- 20 —

a
[=]x]

#

NN AN— (350F 2 —VT) Z 3
EU N DA
Ik T FY
HN—
HN—

1/8-44 L =38 ..
Yy

TP aaz

Amt.
Req.
BE
1
(1)
(4)



13. SUBCLASS COMPONENTS V755 2B%
(1) MO-357-8 (2) MO-357-10

?\sz.. Note Part No. Description E.C. AR?qt
JERD & & e
1 D1136-357-HOA-A Throat plate THA e rceet st svereannee 1
2 D1613-357-HOA-A Main feed dog 7THA ... 1
3 D1510-357-HAO  Presser fOOT asM.  ooiceeveeie ettt e eanesers e enas 1
4 B1510-357-B0C Presser foot (B) {1}
5 B1511-357-000 Pin et e {1}
6 01512-357-HO0 Stitch tongue ... (1}
7 §$5-6060410-TP Screw 3/32-56 L=3.5 . B3 3/32-56 L=3b (1}
8 B1527-357-000 Sprirg ... FHxT Lz {1}
9 SD-0370410-SP Hinge screw .................. H U B D sttt asar e sien (1)
10 009 D1510-357-HBO Presser foot asm. {with finger guard) vavFtdT 23 HO\YTZrEr Hi— X)), 1
11 009 D1136-367-HOB-A Throatplate 7THB . ..cciccrervncrerecenrrecsnanes A U A B oeeeeececee et s s e sesras s e bbasssrens e srea 1
12 009 D1613-357-HOB-A Main feed dog 7THB ..o e eeeeeeetsei s eeeesaesnsae s T T D U e e 1
13 009 D1614-357-HOB Differential feed dog 7THB .ot VA7 7 A 1
Note {52} All parts other than above are same as MQ-357 (B). EERUARMO3BIBIERL T,
009 ..... Special order part. 45 BFEXER &
{2) MO-357-10
1 D1136-367-K00 Throat plate ..........cveveevercnneeenn N A B e s bee 1
2 D1613-357-K00 Main feed dog 7K .ttt eee v e e a2 FZ YN 1
3 B4122-362-00C High-speed steel lower knife ... INA R B AR et 1
4 009 B4108-352-00D Cemented carbide upper knife Fa—a— VT AR rerreeteearenin 1
5 D9101-357-KA0 Stitch guide asm. ... Ca—F 273 . 1
6 D9103-357-K00 Stitch guide bracket DI Y i I U {1}
7 D9102-357-K00 Stitch guide retainer et er e DAEREE R K SOOI USORON {1}
8 B3125-155-000 Disc sPring ..o H# S5 8% (1}
9 SD-0600271-SP Hinge screw D=6.00 H=2.7 . 2oy D=6 H=27 .. (1}
10 NS-6110310-SP NUT T1/84-40 s eeneenne 64127+ v b 11/64-40 v A1}
11 D38101-357-K00 Stitch guide ... D3 FH e oo {1}
12 $5-7090710-SP Screw 9/64-40 1.=6.8 2 MAMeS5FY 9/64-40 L=68 ... (1}
13 D9104-357-KG0 Nut Ca—F PAFT YD e, {1}
14 5S8-7110840-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 N zAkeF3Y 11/64-40 L=78 ... 2

alnte { SFER) Bl marte nthor thon alaca aea caesa A RAC 2E7 L S0t Al 130 80 AR L S 1s



(3) MO-358-8

(4) MO-358-10

—
1
A
( 12 — 07
4
{3) MO-353-8
ﬁfj' Note  Part No. Description E.C. é':qt
CEE & B EEER ) & wE
1 D1136-357-HOA-A Throat plate 7HA ... AVEE 1
2 D1613-357-HOA-A Main feed dog 7HA “a 1
3 D1510-357-HAO  Presser footasm.  ....... ¥ H 7 1
4 B1510-357-B00 Presser foot (B) ay AH=x {1}
5 B1511-357-000 Pin e {1}
6 D1512-357-H00 Stitch tongue 1k (n
7 $S5-6060410-TP Screw 3/32-56 L=3.5 ES*Y 3/32-56 L=35 ... {1)
8 B1527-357-000 Spring B A S 20 TR (1
9 SD-0370401-5P Hinge screw D=3.70 H=4.0 . 1)
10 ©09 D1510-357-HBO  Presser foot asm. {with finger guard) .........cccceeervrrvnniiescnnns. savttdr sz H(ANJT7oEY Hy— wE) 1
11 B2520-353-000 Spreader FEIL =73 vereervrinreaeenresrnen 1
12 B3121-352-000 Tension spring TN —=s8 AP Fa— NI e 1
13 009 D1136-357-HOB-A Throat plate 7HB INU A B ecnvere et e s erre s eesran s seen 1
14 009 D1613-357-HOB-A Main feed dog 7HB e . AT 1
15 009 D1614-357-HOB Difterential feed dog 7HB .. .70 F YN 1

Note (X&)

{4) MO-358-10

O WK =

Note { £ )

D1136-357-K00
D1613-357-K00
B2520-353-000
D9101-3567-KA0
§5-7110840-5P

All parts other than above are same as MO-357 (B)
Special order part.

All parts other than above are same as MO-357,

4FBIEER G

Throat plate ........
Main feed dog 7K

Spreader .........
Stitch guide asm. ...
Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8

—_ 22 —

LFELISHEMO-357(B) B L T,

LR EMO-357&F/ L TT,




14. NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

Part No.
&

OlL TUBE
BP-3000000-00

EXCLUSIVE PARTS “B”

81102-352-0A0
81102-352-000
81102-357-000
B81103-352-000
B1104-352-0A0
B1105-352-000
B1107-352-000
B81108-352-000
81110-357-000
81111-352-000
B1113-352-00C
B81115-352-000
B1116-352-000
B81117-357-000
B1118-357-000
81119-352-000
B81120-352-000
B1121-352-000
B1123-352-0A0
B81127-352-000
81128-352-00C
B1129-352-000
B1130-352-000
81131-352-000
81132-352-000
81132-352-000
B81134-352-000
B81135-352-000
B1136-357-A00
B1136-357-B00
B81136-357-C00
B1138-3562-000
B1140-352-000
81142-352-000
B1143-352-000
B1147-352-000
81148-352-000
B81154-352-000
B1158-5681-000
81201-357-AA0
B1203-352-000
B81205-352-000
B81208-352-000
81209-352-000
B81210-352-000
B1211-3562-000
B1212-352-000
B81212-357-0A0
B1213-352-000
B81214-3562-000
B81401-352-A00
B1402-352-AA0
B1403-352-CA0
B1403-352-000
81403-352-000
B81404-352-000
81405-012-000
B81408-352-000
B81409-352-000
B1411-352-000
81412-352-CA0
B1412-352-000
B81413-352-0A0
B81414-357-000
B1415-357-AA0

B IEH No.
NA T
19 11 15
THMBS B”
4 2 30
4 2 31
2 1 27
4 2 29
4 2 38
4 2 39
2 1 34
2 1 37
2 1 38
2 1 43
2 1 42
2 1 41
4 2 23
2 1 7
2 1 3
2 1 17
2 1 11
2 1 1
4 2 1
4 2 4
4 2 11
4 2 12
2 1 19
2 1 20
2 1 31
4 2 21
2 1 25
2 1 33
16 8 1
16 8 2
16 8 3
2 1 35
2 1 5
4 2 2
2 1 15
4 2 35
4 2 34
16 8 49
2 1 28
8 4 15
8 4 23
8 4 20
8 4 22
8 4 14
8 4 11
8 4 g
8 4 1
8 4 1
10 b5 35
10 5 42
10 5 38
10 5 33
18 10 8
10 b 40
17 9 20
10 5 26
i0 5 14
10 5 28
1 b 32
10 b 24
10 5 21
8 4 32
10 5 10
10 6 8
10 5 2

Page item Ref.

Part No.
&
B1415-357-CAQ
B1416-352-000
B1418-352-000
B1419-357-000
B1420-352-000
B1420-357-000
B1421-352-000
B1422-352-000
B1423-352-000
B1426-352-A00
B1501-352-000
B1502-352-000
B1504-352-000
B1505-352-000
B1506-352-000
B1507-352-000
B1508-352-000
B1510-357-AA0
B1510-357-AB0
B1510-357-A00
B1510-357-BAQ
B1510-357-BB0
B1510-357-B00
B1510-357-B00
B1510-357-B00
B1510-357-CAQ0
B1510-357-CBO
B1510-357-C00
B1511-357-000
B1511-357-000
B1511-357-000
B1511-357-000
B1511-357-000
B1512-357-000
B1512-357-000
B1512-357-000
B1514-352-000
B1515-352-000
B1516-352-000
B1517-352-000
B1518-352-000
B1519-352-000
B1520-352-000
B1521-352-000
B1522-352-000
B1527-352-000
B1527-357-000
B1527-357-000
B1527-357-000
B1527-357-000
B1527-357-000
B1530-352-000
B1601-352-A00
B1602-352-0A0
B1604-352-000
B1605-352-000
B1606-352-000
B1607-352-000
B1608-352-0A0
B1608-352-000
B1609-352-000
B1610-352-000
B1611-352-000
B1613-357-A00
B1614-357-A00
B1615-352-000
B1617-352-000
B1619-352-000
B1620-352-000
B1621-352-0AQ0

H

10
10
10
10
10

4
10
10

a
10
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
21
21
12
12
12
12
12
12
21
22
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

2
12
12
12
21
22
12
18

8

8
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

Page Item Ref.

IEE No.

5

(4]

o0 NG NO g

- -
Y
w =

DS DD DNOODNDDLWWOAINDRDOHODWWRHRODODONODOD

NN
1
w =

o]

13-1
13-3

10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

- b e NRNKN= = 2 2N =D0WwW A WN D OO D WO WwNONN — S = = _- = -
mggmsv:;ac):mbwgﬁroooczaggoooog—-%bmmwmboo\noo)mnoommmooco.bmw.b.b\lamooo\nr\)-bwmooo—-—-c)ootooowmmwcn

Part No.

& &
B1623-352-000
B1625-357-000
B2001-357-0A0
B2001-357-000
B2005-357-000
B2006-357-0A0
B2008-357-000
B2010-357-0A0
B2011-357-000
B2012-357-000
B2014-357-000
B2015-357-000
B2016-357-AA0
B2016-357-BA0
B2101-357-A00
B2102-357-0A0
B2103-357-000
B2104-357-000
B82105-357-000
B2106-357-000

B2108-357-0A0-A
B2110-357-0A0-A

B2201-357-000
B2201-816-0A0
B2202-357-000
B2203-357-000
B2204-357-000
B2205-357-000
B2206-357-000
B2207-357-000-A
B2418-019-000
B2418-019-000
B2501-357-0A0
B2503-352-000
B2504-352-0B0
B2505-352-000
B2507-352-000
B2508-352-000
B2509-352-000
B2510-352-0A0
B2511-352-000
B2512-352-000
B2514-352-000
B2515-352-000
B2517-352-0A0
B2518-352-000
B2519-352-000
B2520-352-000
B2520-353-000
B2520-353-000
B2520-353-000
B2521-352-000
B2522-352-000
B2523-352-000
B2524-352-000
B2525-352-000
B2525-352-000
B2525-357-000
B2526-357-000
B2528-352-000
B2529-352-000
B3101-352-000
B3102-352-000
B3103-352-000
B83104-352-000
B3105-357-000
B3106-352-000
B3107-352-000
B3107-352-000
BR108-3K2-0A0

Page Item Ref.

=1

18
18
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
i4
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
16

RN 0O OO N CO OO Q00 00 COO0OIMWOWMWOoOoDomOo

NN
N

_

DOONDPL LD DOOOODOOODOOKONO®O®©

KB No.

1
1

R

»wwﬂwl\)r\:ur\lb{h:\lbbbabbwwbbﬂbbbbbbbbb-bbb-b-bwwoo\l\l\l\l\l\l\l\l-d\l\l\l\l\l\l\l\l\l\l\l\l\l\l\l\l\l

0
0
7

W

30
34
36
37
a1
43
a5
49
51
a6
30
29
32
34
16
10
13
9
5
14
3
1
27
27
20
24
17
19
22
29
26
31
3
7
5
28
34
36
26
39
46
31
33
48
55
59
22
41
a2
11
3
57
49
23
44
38
54
48
22
53
25
14
15
17
18
1
29
13
39
I3

Part No.
LT
B3108-352-000
B3108-358-0A0
B3110-352-000
B3110-352-000
B3110-352-000
B3110-357-000
B3111-352-000
B3112-352-0A0
B3112-352-000
B3112-352-000
B3112-357-0A0
B3113-352-000
B3113-357-000
B3115-352-000
B3116-352-000
B3117-352-000
B3118-352-000
B3119-352-0A0
B3119-352-000
B3120-125-000
B3120-125-000
B3120-125-000
B3120-352-000
B3120-352-000
B3120-352-000
B3121-352-000
B3121-352-000
B3121-352-000
B3122-357-000
B3123-352-0A0
B3123-352-000
B3125-155-000
B3126-012-000
B3126-012-000
B3126-012-000
B3126-352-000
B83127-352-000
B3128-352-000
B3129-012-A00
B3501-357-0A0
B3502-352-000
B3503-352-000
B3504-352-000
B3505-352-000
B3506-352-000
B3509-352-000
B3510-352-0A0
B3513-352-000
B3514-352-000
B3515-352-000
B3516-552-000
B3518-352-000
B3525-357-000
B3534-352-000
B3535-352-000
B4101-352-000
B4102-352-000
B4103-352-0A0
B4104-352-0A0
B4105-352-000
B4106-352-000
B4107-357-0A0
B4108-352-008
B4108-352-00D
B4108-352-00D
B4109-352-000
B4110-352-000
B4112-352-000
B4113-352-000
B4113-357-0A0

51

Page Item Ref.
IE8 No.

=1

[o) <) B« o))

(o)W e )N o) Be) Mo M e Me) B o) I B> B> B 2 N - I~ o) B ) B o) BN o) B o) B o) BN o ) B ) B o))

2

oMo o=00 O0ON

S S N Y S G O UGN - —_ - = o @ m a4
OO NNN=SNNNNNSNNOONDOOD O OOODSOOOOOOo,
- -
- -

- - =
- N

-
-

-
=y

=y
-

=y
py

-

=y
=y

-
000 W WY WIWIWOWWOUOOND©

w

WWWwWwWwWwWNNWWWWWWWWWWWwW

WWwWwwwwwWwwwwwwwwww

-

ey

N N

- N

[S]

17
15
12
22
49

3
50
23
24
29
238
25
30
19
20
33
34
32
37
11



Part No. Page ltem Ref. Part No. Page Item Ref. Part No. Page Item Ref. Part No. Page Item Ref.

& & H A No. 2 & ® ™EE No. & EF " 1BE No. 2 & B’ IRE No.
B84115-352-000 16 8 37 D1613-357-K00 21 132 2  $S5-4090610-SP 4 2 24 S$S-7090910-SP 4 2 7
B41186-352-000 16 8 35 D1613357-K00 22 134 2  SS-4090610-SP 4 2 28 §S-7090910-SP 14 7 21
B4117-352-000 16 8 34 D1614-357-H0B 21 13-1 13  $S-4090610-SP 6 3 2 S§S-7090910-SP 14 7 52
B4120-352-000 16 8 42  D1614-357-H0B 22 13-3 15  SS-4090610-SP 6 3 4 88-7091110-SP 2 1 10
B4121-352-000 16 8 54 D9101-357-KA0 21 13-1 5  S$S-4090610-SP 8 4 45 SS-7110510-SP 20 12 5
B4122-352-00A 16 8 50 D9101-357-KA0 22 13-4 4  $S-4090610-SP 8 4 B0 SS-7110710-SP 19 11 11
B4122-352-00C 16 8 51 D9101-357-K0O0 21 13-1 11  $S-4090610-SP 19 11 23 S$S-7110740-TL 8 4 17
B4122-352-00C 21 132 3 D9102-357-K00 21 131 7  $S-4091010-SP 18 10 14 SS8-7110810-SP 10 5 11
B4123-352-000 16 8 43 D9103-357-K00 21 13-1 6  S$S-4091020-TP 8 4 g SS-7110820-SP 5 3 42
B4125-352-000 17 9 10 D9104-357-K00 21 13-1 13  SS-4110910-TP 6 3 27 SS-7110820-SP 16 8 27
B4126-352-000 16 8 41 S$5-4110910-TP 8 4 43 S$S-7110840-SP 2 1 36
B4127-352-000 16 8 47 NEEDLE &t $S-4110910-TP 8 4 58 S$S7110840-SP € 3 42
84127-357-000 16 8 53 MDC-270B1100 10 5 1 S$S-4110910-TP 16 8 40 SS-7110840-SP 16 8 27
B4128-352-000 16 8 30 $5-4110910-TP 17 9 g SS-7110840-SP 21 132 14
B4129-352-000 17 8 5 NUT F v b $S-4110910-TP 18 10 2 $S-7110840-SP 22 134 5
B4130-352-000 17 9 14 NS-6080210-SP 10 5 20  S$S-5090510-SP 2 1 39 S$S8-7110910-SF 2 1 21
B4131-357-000 16 8 6  NS-6090310-SP 2 1 40 SS5-5110740-TP 4 2 13 SS-7110910-SP 4 2 16
B4131-357-000 16 8 13  NS-6090310-SP 4 2 5  $5-6060410-TP 12 6 31 S88-7110910-TP 14 7 12
B84131-357-000 16 8 20 NS-6110310-SP 21 13-1 10  SS-6060410-TP 12 6 40 S8S-7111110-TP 14 7 4
B4132-357-A00 16 8 7 NS-6110420-SP 16 8 39  S$5-6060410-TP 12 6 47 SS-7111110-TP 14 7 1
84132-357-B00 16 8 14 NS-6120310-SP 2 1 12 $S-6060410-TP 21 131 7 SS-7111110-TP 14 7 40
B4132-357-B00 16 8 21  NS-6150310-SP 2 1 14 $5-6060410-TP 22 133 7 SS-7111110-TF 14 7 50
B4133-357-AA0 16 8 5 NS-6150310-SP 6 3 6  $5-6080410-SP 10 5 16 SS-7111310-SP 12 6 2
B4133-357-BA0 16 8 12  NS-6150310-SP 6 3 16 $5-6080410-SP 14 7 23 SS-7111310-SP 16 8 48
B4133-357-CA0 16 8 19  NS-6150310-SP 6 3 41 $5-6090520-SP 16 8 8 SS-7111410-TP 14 7 33
84133-357-000 16 8 9  NS-6150310-SP 12 6 6  $S-6090520-SP 16 8 15 SS-7111410-TP 14 7 35
84133-357-000 16 8 16  NS-6150430-SP 12 6 21  $S-6090520-SP 16 8 22 SS-7111410-TP 14 7 44
B4133-357-000 16 8 24 $5-6090610-SP 19 11 23 SS-7112420-SP 16 8 38
B4134-357-C00 16 8 23 SNAPRING 1k X8 $$-6090660-TP g8 4 30 SS-7120760-SP 12 6 7
B4134-357-000 16 8 10 RE-0320000-KO 16 8 36  SS-6090660-TP 10 5 23 S$S-7121410-SP 16 8 45
B4134-357-000 16 8 17 $S8-6110710-TP 10 5 39 8S8-7151120-SP 2 1 16
B4134-357-000 16 8 25 RUBBERRING O0VY:>»% $S-6110710-TP 14 7 42 SS-7151210-SP 10 5 34
B8401-352-0A0 20 12 1 RO0-0291801-00 4 2 33 S$S-6110710-TP 17 9 22 $S-7621040-SP 4 2 36
B8401-352-000 20 12 5 RO-0371801-00 12 6 19  SS-6110710-TP 18 16 10 SS-7681450-TF 10 5 36
B8402-352-000 20 12 2  RO-0552001-00 12 6 12  S$S-6110710-TP 18 10 23 SS-8080310-TP 10 5 3
B8403-352-000 20 12 7  RO-1721801-00 2 1 32 $5-6110710-TP 18 10 32 S$S-8080310-TP 10 5 5
88404-352-000 20 12 4  RO-1721801-00 4 2 22 $$-6121020-SP 10 5 29 SS-8080310-TF 10 5 7

R0O-2201801-00 2 1 6  $5-6121220-TP 8 4 40 SS-8090650-TP 10 5 2%

OlL WICK g My $5-6121226-TP 8 4 58 S5S-8110410-TF g 4 2
CQ-2020000-00 10 5 12 HINGE SCREW 2 $S-6121510-SP 8 4 27 S$8-8110410-TP 14 7 78
CQ-2020000-00 10 5 22 sD-0370401-SP 12 6 33  $$-6121510-SP 8 4 37 S$8110510-5P 2 1 18
CQ-2020000-00 14 7 2 sD-0370401-SP 12 6 42  $3-6121510-SP 8 50 SS-28110510-Sp 4 7 4r
€Q-2020000-00 18 10 9  sD-0370401-SP 12 6 48  S$-6121510-8P 12 18 SS-8110510-SP 19 11 3
€Q-2020000-00 18 10 17  SD-0370401-SP 22 133 9  SS5-6121510-SP 14 6 S5-8150710-SP g 4 10
SD-0370410-SP 21 131 9  $S-6121510-SP 14 15 S$S-8150710-SP 8 4 12

THRUST COLLAR Z5 2} H3—  SD-0450701-TP s 4 6  $S5-6121510-8P 14 31 S$S-8150710-SP 8 4 18
C€S-0791260-SH 8 4 51 sD-0450701-TP 14 7 39 $5-6121510-SP 17 17 S$-815071G-SP 10 5 37
CS-095101B-SH 14 7 7  SD-0500721-SP 12 6 9  $5-6121510-SP 18 1 25 S$S-8150710-SP 14 7 b
CS-1111010-SH 17 9 24 3SD-0600271-SP 21 131 9  $5-6151220-SP 19 1 12  S$S-8151150-SP g8 4 24
CS-1111-010-SH 18 10 26  SD-0640601-SP 18 10 7  $5-6151440-SP 4 37 SS5-8151550-SP g 4 21
CS-127101A-8H 10 & 30  sD-0640751-SP 18 10 19  $5.6151920-TP 2 13 $5-8151550-SP 12 6 11
SD-0721111-SP 12 6 24  $5-6621220-SP 17 19 SS-8660810-TP 8 4 52

EXCLUSIVE PARTS "D” $5-6621220-SP 18 1 31 SS-8660610-TP 10 5 31
BHIL D" SCREW E $5-6660710-TP 8 29 $5-8660810-TP 17 9 1%

D1136-357-HOA-A 21 131 1 SK-1351600-SC 4 2 40 S$S-6660710-TP 17 25 SS-8660820-TP 177 5 15
D1136-357-HOA-A 22 133 1 $0-0000401-MZ 19 11 5  S$5-8660710-TP 18 1 27 $5-8661030-SP g 4 4
2 1 e!

D1136-357-HOB-A 22 13-3 13 $S0-1110401-MZ 19 11 16  $S-7060810-SP 16 18 S$S-9150730-SP 17 9 g

£1136-357-K00 21 132 $5-1090930-SP 10 5 43 $S-7060810-SP 16 26

D1136-357-K00 22 13-4 $5-1110840-SP 2 2 $57080410SP 14 25 PLUG I
D1510-367-HAQ 21 131 $5-2090510-SP 2 30 $$-7080410SP 20 1 3 TA0290601-MO 8 4 35
D1510-357-HA0 22 13-3 $S-2090550-TP 4 10 S$S-7080410-SP 20 1 8 TA-0370301-M0 10 & 27

01510-357-HBO 21 131

1
1
3
3
10 $5-2090620-SP 2
D1510-357-HBO 22 133 10 $5-2091520-SP 19
6
6
2

26 $S-7080510-SP 12 35 TA-0370601-M0 17 9 3

-

A
6
7
7
7
9
0
1
2
1
9
0
a4
9
0

D1136-357-HOB-A 21 131 11 5Q-1110401-MZ 19 11 4 $S.7060810-SP 16 8 11 SS-9111820-SP
8
8
7
2
2
6
7
a4
7
2
7
g
8
3

1

1

2

1

1 21 $5-7080510-3P 14 25
D1512-357-H00 21 13-1 $S-2110920-TP 16 8 4 $5-7090510-SP 8 47 WASHER g
D1512-357-H00 22 133 $5-3090710-TP 6 3 4 $5-7090510-SP 14 18 WP-0371016-SD 2 1 ]
D1613-357-H0A-A 21 13-1 $S8-3150710-TP 14 7 38  $5-7090710-SP 4 9 WP-0371016-SD 16 8 52
D1613-357-HO0A-A 22 13-3 2 $8.3150710-TP 19 11 14 38.7090710-SP 14 52 WP-0371026-SD 4 2 ¢!
D1613-357-H0B-A 21 131 12 $5-4060310-SP 17 9 6  $S-7090710-SP 16 44 WP-0371036-SD i4 7 26
D1613-357-H0B-A 22 13-3 14 $5-4090610-SP 2 1 24 $5-7090710-SP 16 55 WP-0450000-SD 16 8 28
D1613-357-K00 18 10 13 $5-4090610-SP 2 1 44 3$5.7080710-SP 21 131 12 WP-0501016-SC 16 8 46

WP-0651056-SD 6 3 14

— 24 —



M E M O






(13




